## **Community Capital Bancshares, Inc. Announces Results for the First Quarter 2017** Albany, GA April 28, 2017

Community Capital Bancshares, Inc. (OTCQX: ALBY)

First Quarter 2017 Highlights:

- In a private transaction in February, Community Capital acquired common stock representing 3.55% of the outstanding shares of the Company. The shares will be held as Treasury stock. The transaction was immediately accretive to existing shareholders.
- Net income for the quarter increased 157% year-over-year and 16.0% on a linked quarter basis.
- Diluted earnings per share grew 166.6% year-over-year.
- Loans increased 9% year-over-year and 1.3% on a linked quarter basis.
- Deposits grew 14.3% year-over-year and 4.8% from 4Q16.
- Demand Deposits were up 31.3% year-over-year and 1.8% on a linked quarter basis. Demand Deposits represented more than 31% of total deposits at March 31<sup>st</sup>.
- Non-performing assets declined to \$0 from \$76M a year ago.
- The Allowance for Loan Losses declined 9.3% year over year and 0.68% from 3Q16. The decline in the Allowance was the result of growth in Total Loans. Asset quality remains very healthy.
- There has been no Provision for Loan Losses since FY2014.

Although the first quarter of 2017 was not without challenges in our community, the bank's performance during this period remained strong, as evidenced by the quarter's many highlights. One such highlight included the repurchase of 226,502 common shares of Community Capital in a private transaction. The shares will be held as Treasury stock which reduces the number of shares outstanding. The transaction was accretive to shareholders and resulted in an immediate increase in the Tangible Book Value per Common Share. Tangible Book Value per Common Share at March 31, 2017 was \$2.45 compared to \$2.37 at December 31, 2016.

The first quarter also saw growth of Net Income by 157% year-over-year, which resulted from a combination of revenue growth and expense control. Interest Income from loans and revenue from trust activities and mortgage originations increased compared to 1Q16, while Non-Interest expenses experienced a decline of about 2.2%.

Loans were also up 9% year-over-year and 1.3% for the first quarter 2017. Credit quality, as evidenced by \$0 Non-Performing Assets and no Provision for Losses on Loans, remains strong. Our comprehensive and consistent approach to credit underwriting continues to serve us well.

On the deposit side, deposit growth continued its upward trajectory during the quarter. Deposits grew 14.3% year-over-year as the deposit mix stabilized. Demand deposits grew 31.3% year-over-year and represented 31.1% of Total Deposits at March 31<sup>st</sup> compared to 27% of Total Deposits at March 31, 2016. On a linked quarter basis, Total Deposits grew 4.8%.

As evidenced by our Q1 performance, the bank continues to thrive thanks to the effective execution of AB&T's foundational strategies. The bank is operationally sound and our associates continue to provide unmatched service. The future again looks bright as we remain committed to the behaviors we believe make us the institution of choice for clients seeking a truly consultative and lasting banking relationship. We believe if we hold true to our values, diligently exercise sound judgment and utilize proven practices, we will be able to build on this success. We look forward to presenting similarly positive financial reports in the coming months.